INSTALLATION INSTRUCTIONS
FOR MOUNTING
LUVERNE STEP BUMPER - F9706S, F9708DC, F9710DC
TO 1997 AND NEWER LIGHT DUTY F-150 & F-250LD FORD PICKUPS

1. BEFORE STARTING THE INSTALLATION OF THE BUMPER, READ OVER THESE INSTRUCTIONS TO
BECOME BASICALLY FAMILIAR WITH THE INSTALLATION PROCEDURE.

BUMPER HITCH BAR MOUNTING HOLES FORD FRAME MOUNTING HOLES
USE: (4) 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 HEX BOLTS USE: (4) 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 HEX BOLTS

(4) 1/2-13 HEX NUTS (4) 1/2-13 HEX NUTS
(4) 1/2 LOCK WASHERS %4; 1/2 LOCK WASHERS
(4) 1/2 FLAT WASHERS 8) 1/2 FLAT WASHERS

|
|
|
|
|
|
I
|
1

OUTSIDE y
HITCH BAR [ -

BRACE MOUNTING HOLE, FRAME
USE

9706S . :

fzg.] (2) 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 HEX BOLTS
(2) 1/2—-13 HEX NUTS

______ - 22} 1/2 LOCK WASHERS

9708DC 4) 1/2 FLAT WASHERS

BRACE MOUNTING HOLE, BUMPER

USE: (2) 1/2-13 X 1-3/4 HEX BOLTS
(2) 1/2-13 FLANGE NUTS
(2) 1/2 FLAT WASHERS

2. ATTACH THE BUMPER MOUNTING BRACKETS TO THE FRAME BRACKETS AT THE END OF THE TRUCK
FRAME AS SHOWN IN FIGURE 1 & 2, USING THE FASTENERS SPECIFIED. DO NOT TIGHTEN THE
BOLTS AT THIS TIME.

CATO I AN NN

3. LIFT THE BUMPER INTO POSITION SO THAT THE MOUNTING BRACKETS ARE TO THE OUTSIDE OF
THE HITCH BAR, AND FASTEN WITH THE BOLTS, NUTS, AND WASHERS AS SPECIFIED IN FIG. 1.

4. IF YOU ARE INSTALLING A 10" DROP CENTER, INSTALL THE FRAME BRACES AT THIS TIME. REMOVE
THE NUT FROM THE LOWER BOLT THAT ATTACHES THE HITCH BAR TO THE SHELL, AND INSTALL
THE BRACE ON THAT BOLT AS SHOWN IN FIGS. 1 & 4 AND REINSTALL THE NUT. FASTEN THE
UPPER END OF THE BRACES TO THE BOTTOM OF THE FRAME FLANGE WITH THE FASTENERS
SPECIFIED IN FIGS. 1 & 4.

5. ADJUST THE BUMPER SO IT IS LEVEL FROM END TO END AND FROM FRONT TO BACK, AND
TIGHTEN ALL BOLTS SECURELY.

6. WIRE THE LICENSE PLATE LIGHT HARNESS INTO THE VEHICLE WIRING HARNESS BY CUTTING THE
VEHICLE LICENSE PLATE WIRES APPROX. 3" FROM THE CONNECTION. STRIP ABOUT A 1/4" OF THE
INSULATION FROM THE END OF THE WIRES. ATTACH THE ENDS OF THE LICENSE PLATE LIGHT
WIRE HARNESS TO THE END OF THE VEHICLE WIRE HARNESS AND CRIMP THE CONNECTORS.

7. ATTACH THE WIRE LOOM TO THE BACK OF THE CENTER PANEL WITH THE SELF ADHESIVE WIRE
HARNESS CLIPS. HOLD THE WIRE LOOM APPROX. 1" BELOW THE TOP LIP AND SET THE HOOK OF
THE CLIP OVER THE WIRE LOOM AND PRESS INTO BRLACE. SPACE THE CLIPS APPROX. 12" APART.
THE MOUNTING SURFACE SHOULD BE CLEAN, DRY AND WARM FOR BEST ADHESION.

Py — REVISED 04MAYO1 LVL A
1200 E Beck 8L Ermacin, 50 57005 120762 SHEET 1 O1FEB96




avLEOL

,000°18 - 9n1d I10H 2 P
dr1D SSANNVH F¥IM 2 92EE0T . wm
Fovig FWVHd - IOVIOVA HANZLSVA 1 141021 555
Fovae ANV z 0LLOZT n D
IV1d 2/1 — HEHSVM 2 BIT007 S5«
0590464 'H1 — 1INOVHE DNILNNOW I 6GLOZT 83k
0S90464 ‘HY — LENOVHE OHNILNNOW I geL0g] Z3n
ADVNOVd HEANILSVA 1 094021 ~ox
¥ia .2/1-1 ‘dDnld TI0H I ¥ezz0l mm =
MIUDIS ALVId FASNEDT] z £00001 HEo
LNN NOISNVdXF DLLSYId z 041001 mm g
¥007 AONVIA €1-2/T - INN ¥ £21001 e
¥/€~1 X £1-2/1 - L108 GH X3H 2 048001
#/1-1 X €1-2/1 — 1106 GH 114 2 ¥61201
¥/1-1 X £1-2/1 — LUI0€ D¥D z 92vE01
2001¥6 — IVOAA ALIDVAVD 1 90EECOT
2080%6 — TVOAA ALIDVAVD 1 202€01
S90%6 — IVOAA ALIDVAYVD 1 28601
Voda ¥ANIVIOSIA 1 1GLE01
dRV1 ALVId OI1 — SSANNVH JlM 1 gIgE01
dRYT 3LV1d FSNIDIT z 91££01
FOrdS ¥AINED — dOlL ¥IAJdANE 1 181201
H1 "GZHOLON — dOL ¥3adAng 1 §gLOET W
HY - dOL ¥3dNnd 1 840201 8
2001%6 — ¥VE HOLIH | 598021 :
2080%6 — ¥VE HOLH 1 GBS021 N
S068 — ¥vd HOLIH 1 050851
MOVIE ‘DA0T¥S — TIFHS URINNA I 125021
AR ARONHD '0A01¥8 — TIZHS dAJWNG I 205021
404 ALAC Lot ¥OVIE 'D000¥6 — TIIHS ¥MIdWNG I 165021
HAAAN ONV 4861 AWOMHO 'D080¥8 — TIFHS ¥IJWNA I 2086021
NO. QETTVASNI NAHM MOVIE '6S90880 — TIFHS ¥AJNNE I 8E6021
‘s1ddoN ¥3dNng TIV ANOMHD ‘DS90862 — TIFHS MAJNNA 1 L2B021 R
NO FENL NNVMD HMIL
FUVAS FHL OL SSHJOV NOLLdINOS3A ON duvd ||| was m
wd
S

HO4 O1d JAONIY ‘3LON
\. | 1sIT siuvd 301ayEs |

| oasozs - "OoN 1Fdom |




